Specifications are subject to change without notice (10.06.2002) 1
Solid State Relays
PCB 1-Phase ZS/IO
Types RP1A..D10, RP1B..D10
•AC Solid State Relay primarily for PCB mounting
•Zero switching or instant-on
•Rated operational current: 10 A (25 A peak)
•Rated operational voltage: Up to 600 V
•Surface mount technology
•Flexible encapsulation for extended life
•Control voltage: 4 to 32 VDC*
•Opto-isolation: > 4000 Vrms
•Non-repetitive peak voltage: 1200 Vp
•Non-repetitive surge current up to 300 A
Product Description Ordering Key
Solid State Relay (PCB)
Number of poles
Switching mode
Rated operational voltage
Control voltage
Rated operational current
Rated operational Non-rep. voltage Control voltage Rated operational current
voltage 10 A
230 Vrms 650 Vp 3-32 VDC RP1A23D10
400 Vrms 850 Vp 3-32 VDC RP1A40D10
480 Vrms 1000 Vp 4-32 VDC RP1A48D10
600 Vrms 1200 Vp 4-32 VDC RP1A60D10
Switching mode Rated operational voltage Rated operational current Control voltage
A: Zero switching 23: 230 VACrms 10: 10 AACrms D: 4-32 VDC
B: Instant-On switching 40: 400 VACrms
48: 480 VACrms
60: 600 VACrms * 3-32 VDC for 230 and 400 VAC
Type Selection
Selection Guide
RP 1 A 60 D 10
The RP1..D10 is a SSR series
for socket or PCB-mounting,
providing an ideal interface
between logic controls and
AC loads.  The RP1..D10 is
designed for resistive and
inductive load switching up to
600V. The integral heatsink
allows switching of a high cur-
rent in this compact package.
This new series  improves
technical design by  introduc-
ing stress-free flexible encap-
sulation on SMD components
and automated assembly.
Opto-isolation and load
switching are performed by
individual components, pro-
viding higher reliability.  This
relay can also drive high
AC53a loads up to 7 A.  The
Solid State technology used
can withstand peak voltages
of 1200V, making the
RP1..D10 series suitable to
drive AC loads such as loaded
induction motors.
RP1.23D10 RP1.40D10 RP1.48D10 RP1.60D10
Operational voltage range 12-265 Vrms         12- 440 Vrms 12-530 Vrms 12-660 Vrms
Non-rep. peak voltage < 650 Vp < 850 Vp < 1000 Vp < 1200 Vp
Rated insulated input to output 4 kV 4 kV 4 kV 4 kV
Operational frequency range 45 - 65 Hz         45 - 65 Hz 45 - 65 Hz 45 - 65 Hz
Power factor > 0.5         > 0.5 > 0.5 > 0.5
Zero voltage turn-on < 10 V < 10 V < 10 V < 10 V
Approvals** UR, CUR UR, CUR UR, CUR UR, CUR
CE-marking Yes Yes Yes Yes
**Approvals pending
General Specifications
Gross Automation (877) 268-3700 · www.carlogavazzisales.com · sales@grossautomation.com
2 Specifications are subject to change without notice (10.06.2002)
RP1.23D10, RP1.40D10 RP1.60D10
RP1.48D10
Rated operational current
AC51   @ Ta=25ºC 10 A 10 A
AC53a @ Ta=25ºC 7 A 6 A
Min. operational load current 10 mA 10 mA